The key assumptions which are used to determine the scheme’s performance and the outstanding claims provisions are:

-Average claim size;

-Ultimate claims rate;

-Large claims loading;

-Inflation;

-Super-imposed inflation;

-Discount rate; and

-Claims handling expense ratio.

Sensitivity testing

As part of the bi-annual reporting, the Authority’s actuary performs sensitivity analysis, to measure the impact of changes and quantify the
scheme’s exposure through application of the following variables:-

- Average claim size;

- Ultimate claims rate;

- Inflation;

- Large claims loading; and

- Discount rate.

Inflation Rate and Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The estimate of the Consolidated Entity’s liability for future claims and associated costs is influenced by the effects of inflation and the
discount rate used to obtain the present value of those estimated future costs. The discount rate is the projected “risk free” rate as at 30
June. The tables below indicate the effect a 1% variance would have on the assumed rates used.

Consolidated Entity
Primary results inflation assumption: 4.5%

Financial Instruments
Carrying Amount

$,000

2012 Inflation rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Future claims and associated costs 245 215 8 088 8 088 (8 411) (8 411)

Reinsurers’ share of future claims provision (149 573) (4 931) (4 931) 5 126 5 126

Overall effect on profit and equity 3 157 3 157 (3 285) (3 285)
Primary results inflation assumption: 4.5%

Financial Instruments
Carrying Amount

$,000

2011 Inflation rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Future claims and associated costs 210 045 7 064 7 064 (7 341) (7 341)

Reinsurers’ share of future claims provision (130 793) (4 411) (4 411) 4 584 4 584

Overall effect on profit and equity 2 653 2 653 (2 757) (2 757)
Parent Entity
Primary results inflation assumption: 4.5%

Financial Instruments
Carrying Amount

$,000

2012 Inflation rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Future claims and associated costs 245 215 8 088 8 088 (8 411) (8 411)

Reinsurers’ share of future claims provision (149 573) (4 931) (4 931) 5 126 5 126

Overall effect on profit and equity 3 157 3 157 (3 285) (3 285)

Primary results inflation assumption: 4.5%

Financial Instruments
Carrying Amount

$,000

2011 Inflation rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Future claims and associated costs 210 045 7 064 7 064 (7 341) (7 341)

Reinsurers’ share of future claims provision (130 793) (4 411) (4 411) 4 584 4 584

Overall effect on profit and equity 2 653 2 653 (2 757) (2 757)

   Building Services Authority Annual Report 2011-12   71

Queensland Building Services Authority and Controlled Entity

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2012

Note 31 Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)

Inflation Rate and Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis
Consolidated Entity

Primary results discount rate assumption: 2.5%

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount
$,000

2012 Discount rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
Future claims and associated costs 245 215 (7 550) (7 550) 7 132 7 132
Reinsurers’ share of future claims
provision (149 573) 4 598 4 598 (4 345) (4 345)
Overall effect on profit and equity (2 952) (2 952) 2 787 2 787

Primary results discount rate assumption: 4.5%

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount
$,000

2011 Discount rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
Future claims and associated costs 210 045 (6 370) (6 370) 6 029 6 029
Reinsurers’ share of future claims
provision (130 793) 3 980 3 980 (3 766) (3 766)
Overall effect on profit and equity (2 390) (2 390) 2 263 2 263

Parent Entity
Primary results discount rate assumption: 2.5%

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount
$,000

2012 Discount rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
Future claims and associated costs 245 215 (7 550) (7 550) 7 132 7 132
Reinsurers’ share of future claims
provision (149 573) 4 598 4 598 (4 345) (4 345)
Overall effect on profit and equity (2 952) (2 952) 2 787 2 787

Primary results discount rate assumption: 4.5%

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount
$,000

2011 Discount rate risk
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
Future claims and associated costs 210 045 (6 370) (6 370) 6 029 6 029
Reinsurers’ share of future claims
provision (130 793) 3 980 3 980 (3 766) (3 766)
Overall effect on profit and equity (2 390) (2 390) 2 263 2 263

72   Building Services Authority Annual Report 2011-12

Certificate of the Queensland Building Services Authority

We have prepared the following financial statements pursuant to the provisions of the Financial
Accountability Act 2009, Financial and Performance Management Standard 2009 and other prescribed
requirements and certify that in our opinion:

(a) the prescribed requirements in respect of the establishment and the keeping of accounts have been
complied with in all material respects;

(b) the statements have been drawn up to present a true and fair view, in accordance with prescribed